

No. 18-729

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MAXWELL & MORGAN, P.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA A. MCNAIR,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—————◆—————
JONATHAN A. DESSAULES
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS C. WIGLEY
DESSAULES LAW GROUP
5353 North 16th Street
Suite 110
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone – (602) 274-5400
jdessaules@dessauleslaw.com
dwigley@dessauleslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Factual Background	2
Proceedings Below.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE ACTIVITY IS “DEBT COLLECTION” UN- DER THE FDCPA.....	5
A. The Ninth And Tenth Circuits Recog- nize That Judicial Foreclosure Activity Is Subject To The FDCPA	6
B. The Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, And Seventh Circuits Broadly Hold That Ac- tivity Relating To Foreclosure, Judicial Or Non-Judicial, Is “Debt Collection” Under The FDCPA	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH STATE LAW.....	11
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	14
A. Judicial Foreclosures Involve The Col- lection Of Money.....	14
B. Ms. McNair’s Right Of Redemption Fur- ther Supports The Ninth Circuit’s Hold- ing	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Petitioners Expressly Sought, Collected, And Preserved The Right To Collect Money From Ms. McNair.....	18
D. The Direct Collection Or Attempted Col- lection Of Actual Money Is Not Neces- sary For The FDCA To Apply.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Tr., LLC v. Ambridge</i> , 372 P.3d 207 (Alaska 2016) (Winfrey, J., dissenting).....	7
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>Burnett v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 706 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir.2013).....	7, 8
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Associates, P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir.2018).....	15
<i>Costa v. Maxwell & Morgan PC</i> , No. CV-15- 00315-PHX-NVW, 2015 WL 3490115 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2015)	12
<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir.2010)	10
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Finance LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir.2013)	9, 16, 17
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291, 115 S.Ct. 1489, 131 L.E.2d 395 (1995).....	9, 10, 13, 18
<i>Ho v. ReconTrust Co., NA</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir.2017)	4, 6, 7, 14
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir.2006)	9
<i>Mashiri v. Epstein Grinnell & Howell</i> , 845 F.3d 984 (9th Cir.2017)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maynard v. Cannon</i> , 401 Fed.Appx. 389 (10th Cir.2010)	8
<i>Obduskey v. Wells Fargo</i> , 879 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir.2018)	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir.2005)	9, 10
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1594 (2016)	11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir.2006)	8, 9
<i>Woliansky v. Miller</i> , 146 Ariz. 170, 704 P.2d 811 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985)	11

STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat.

§ 12-1282(B)	17
§ 12-1285	17
§ 33-726	16, 17
§ 33-727(A)	7, 15
§ 33-729	15
§ 33-729(B)	7, 15
§ 33-729(C)	7, 15
§ 33-730	15
Cal. Civ. Code § 580d(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1692a(5)	18
§ 1692a(6)	9, 20
§ 1692c	13
§ 1692c(a)(2)	13
§ 1692c(b).....	13
§ 1692e.....	4, 5, 12, 13
§ 1692e(2)	12
§ 1692f	4
 RULES	
Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 54(g)	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 263 (6th ed.1990).....	9
Eric M. Marshall, Note, The Protective Scope of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Provid- ing Mortgagors the Protection They Deserve From Abusive Foreclosure Practices, 94 Minn. L.Rev. 1269 (2010)	10, 16
